

No. 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Ambika Kumar
Tim Cunningham
Adam S. Sieff
James R. Sigel
Xiang Li
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Chelsea T. Kelly
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Counsel for Creators

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2600
jlfisher@omm.com

Joshua Revesz
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Creators

Jacob Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78735
Counsel for BASED Politics

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Act directly affects the First Amendment rights of American creators and users.	2
II. The Act targets speech based on content and viewpoint.	8
III. The Act fails strict scrutiny.	11
A. The government cannot ban speech to guard against “covert content manipulation.”	11
B. The Act cannot be sustained on data- security grounds.	18
IV. The Court should not consider any classified evidence.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	17
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	6
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	20-21
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	8
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	23
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	9, 12, 13
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	23
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	6, 7, 8
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	4, 14
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	14, 16-17
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	21
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	5, 11, 18, 23
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	18
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	2, 8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2012)	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	6
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4, 12, 16
Statutes	
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H, 138 Stat. 895 (2024)	
§ 2(g)(2)	3, 9
§ 2(g)(3)	9
§ 2(g)(6)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Protecting Americans’ Data from Foreign Adversaries Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. I, 138 Stat. 895 (2024)	
§ 2(a).....	21
§ 2(b).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)	22
15 U.S.C. § 57a	22
22 U.S.C. § 611(j) (1964)	4
22 U.S.C. § 612	16
47 U.S.C. § 310(b)(3)	15
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(3)	14
50 U.S.C. § 4565(a)(B).....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961).....	16
